Coverage within the home country applies only to eligible medical expenses 
related to the injury or illness that began while the certificate was in effect. 

Except for a benefit period, coverage provided under this Master Policy is for a maximum duration of three 
hundred sixty-four (364) days.  

Notwithstanding the foregoing, coverage under all plans shall terminate on the date we, at our sole option, elect 
to cancel all members of the same sex, age, class or geographic location, provided we give no less than thirty (30) 
days advance written notice by mail to your last known address.

[...]

• Cliff Jumping 

• Hang-Gliding 

• Heli-Skiing 

• Hot Air Ballooning as a Pilot 

• Ice Hockey 

• Jousting 

• Kite-Surfing 

• Luge 

• Martial Arts 

• Modern Pentathlon 

• Motorized Dirt Bikes 

• Mountaineering, trekking or hiking at 
elevations of four thousand five hundred 
(4,500) meters or higher  

• Outdoor Endurance Events 

• Parachuting 

• Paragliding 

• Powerlifting 

• Quad Biking 

• Racing by any Animal, Motorized Vehicle, or BMX, 
and Speed Trials and Speedway 

• Rugby 

• Running with the Bulls

[...]

conditions, deductible, chosen benefit list, and geographical area of cover. 

Certificate Period means the period of time beginning on the date and time of the certificate effective date and 
ending on the date and time of the certificate termination date. The maximum certificate period is three hundred 
sixty-four (364) days.  

Chronic means any condition that usually persists three months or longer. Coinsurance means your payment of 
eligible expenses at the percentage specified in the Schedule of Benefits and Limits. 

Common Carrier means an airplane, bus, train or watercraft operating for commercial purposes and carrying fare-

[...]

• Boxing 

• Cave Diving 

• Cliff Jumping 

• Heli-Skiing 

• Hot Air Ballooning as a Pilot 

• Ice Hockey 

• Jousting 

• Luge 

• Martial Arts 

• Modern Pentathlon 

• Motorized Dirt Bikes 

• Mountaineering, trekking or hiking at 

elevations of four thousand five hundred 

(4,500) meters or higher 

• Outdoor Endurance Events 

• Quad Biking 

• Racing by any Animal, Motorized Vehicle, or 

BMX, and Speed Trials and Speedway 

• Rugby 

• Skeleton 

• Snow Skiing and Snowboarding, except 

recreational downhill and/or cross country